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October 2021 Postillion

President's Message

Gruezi, hello, bonjour and salute,

Autumn is here and with it glorious days of warm sunshine and crisp nights. The main event for
the Swiss Club of Washington DC in October is General Assembly. And while it is an evening
filled report outs from the various Swiss groups, it is also a chance to hear from you, the
members. | hope you will join us on October 22 at 6:30 pm for the General Assembly. We will
send out a Zoom link to all on this list closer to the date.

It is with great sadness that | inform you of the passing of Lisa Mossi and Mike Mickney. Both
Mike and Lisa were participants in many Swiss Club events. Please see the tributes below. If
you know a member who has recently passed away, and would like for them to be honored in
the Postillion, please let us know.

The Board Members continue to assess the impact of COVID on in-person Swiss Club events.
Grittibanz will be virtual with a similar format to last year, and we are working on a possible in-
person event for December. Stay tuned for the date for Grittibanz! Until then -

Stay safe and be well,
Lynn Feldpausch Zipf

“"A Native Plant Oasis in the Heart of Washington

For those who have missed the previous
mentions we've made about our own
Ambassador Pitteloud and his birding
activities, never fear, he's made the news
again! This time featured in the National
Audobon Society, the article highlights
Ambassador Pittleoud's efforts to create
hospitable environments for native and
threatened wildlife in the DC region.

"[Ambassador Pittleoud has] been on a
mission to rewild the expansive grounds,
aiming to create a biodiversity reserve
marked by the native plants of the region. He
forbid the use of pesticides and allowed the
lawn to grow out in spotty patches. Using
resources such as Audubon’s native plants



database and guide to birds, he worked
closely with a local landscape
designer, Aldertree Garden, that specializes
in native plants. They uprooted all the non-
native bushes and trees, such as ornamental
burning bush and non-productive grass, and
replaced them with meadows, bushes, and
native trees, including white oak, scarlet oak,
black oak, and others."

You can read the full article here.

Lisa Marie Mossi
August 7, 1963 - July 26, 2021

Lisa died after a long struggle with
progressive MS. For years she was
trapped in a body that no longer worked.
But she was there and wanted to visit New
Hampshire again. She loved it there and
we finally made it back. She died at home
in Woodsville, NH, after having pneumonia
for a week.

Lisa graduated cum laude and Phi Beta
Kappa from the University of Maryland.
She received two B.S. degrees — Business
and Finance. She did her best, but the MS
took every function from her. She was a
breast cancer survivor. Lisa was a fighter.
She always loved animals and enjoyed
being with our dogs, Kelly and Carrot. Lisa
was so happy to be going back to the
White Mountains.

Lisa is preceded in death by our parents,
Ercole and Marie, our older sister, Mary Jo,
and our grandparents.




Lisa was sweet and loving. She will be
greatly missed and leaves a void in our
hearts.

Michael David Mickney
June 28, 1939 - August 22, 2021

August 22, 2021, age 82; beloved
husband of Rosmarie (nee Hofmann)
Mickney; loving father of Marcus (Andrea)
Mickney, Daniel (Sarah) Mickney;
cherished grandfather of Samuel, Olivia,
and Wyatt. Dear brother to John (late
Eileen) Mickney, Helen (late James) Malia,
James Mickney, Betty (late Eugene)
Carns, and Edward Mickney; also survived
by nieces, nephews, cousins, and many
friends.

No prior visitation. A Mass was held on
Monday August 30, 2021 at 11:00 AM at
St. Leo the Great Catholic Church, 3700
Old Lee Highway, Fairfax, VA 22030.

In lieu of flowers, donations can be made
in Mike’s honor to the Multiple Myeloma
Research Foundation.

Multiple Myeloma Research Foundation

Swiss Club Events for 2021

e General Assembly October 22, 2021
e Raclette TBD




e Grittibanz
e Samichlaus

Board Members and Volunteer Coordinators

President: Lynn Zipf, lynn.zipf@swissclubdc.org

Vice-President: Susann Kollmar, susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org
Secretary: Jeni Tutwiler, jeni.tutwiler@swissclubdc.org

Treasurer: Melanie Way, melanie.way@swissclubdc.org

Membership Coordinator: Janine Ali, janine.ali@swissclubdc.org
Children's Activities Coordinator: Helen Bircher, helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org
Postillion: Catherine Gees, catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org

Board Member: Eric Russi, eric.russi@swissclubdc.org

Board Member: Kevin Sprenger, kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org

Board Member: Daniel Levy, daniel.levy@swissclubdc.org

Board Member: Alexandra Phillips, alexandra.phillips@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Martin Perret, martin.perret@swissclubdc.org

Swiss Embassy Liaison: Annette Moser annette.moser@swissclubdc.org
Webmaster: Johannes Hofer, hhofer@verizon.net

About Other Swiss Groups

Swiss Rifles:
Ken Schelbert, ken@schelberts.com

Swiss Folklore Group:
Erwin Buerlimann, President, 703-507-1751, Eburlimann@comcast.net

Die Stauffacherin:
Odile Keuper, Co-President, denkeup@aol.com
Christine Kursch, Co-President, ckursch@gmail.com

Swiss Benevolent Society:
Reto Weber, reto@theswissbakery.com

Swiss American Club of Richmond:
swissamericanclubrichmondva@gmail.com

Advertisement

We invite professionals and corporations to place your ad on the Swiss Club website by
contacting Melanie Way.

Your ad will also appear on the e-Postillion which is sent to our membership on a monthly
basis. All we need from you is a business card sized image containing your website/email
information; anyone clicking on it will be linked to your website.

2021 prices are as follows:
$75.00 for dues paying members and $100.00 for non-members.




Great exposure to the Swiss community for a small cost.
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